UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2032008079 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED Date: 11/17/2020 10:06 AM Pg: 1 0of 16

BY AND AFTER RECORDING
SHOULD BE RETURNED TO:
Jay R. Goldberg

Field and Goldberg, LLC

10 South LaSalle Sirest

Suite 2910

Chicago, Il. 60603

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:
11111 Frankkn Avenue
Franklin Fark, IL 60131

PERMANENT INDEX NO.:
12-20-300-079-C000

«DAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and
entered into as of the 6" day oOf September, 2020 by and among FIFTH THIRD
BANK, NATIONAL ASSQCIATICN, formerly known as FIFTH THIRD BANK,
successor in interest to MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A. (herein called "Lender"),
SHOW SAGE LLC, an Hlinois limitec fiability company (herein called "Show
Sage"), and TLR MANAGEMENT LLC, an lllinois limited liability company
(herein called "TLR" and, together with Siiow Sage, herein individually and
collectively called "Original Borrowers") JAMES V. TESTA (herein called "Testa"),
and TERRIL. RUDD (herein called "Rudd” and, together with Testa, individually and
coliectively called "Guarantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, MB Financial Bank, N.A. merged with and into ~ifth Third Bank
on May 3, 2019, with Fifth Third Bank as the surviving bank. As a'result of such
merger, Fifth Third Bank became the successor in interest to all (igh's_and
obligations of MB Financial Bank, N.A. as Lender for all purposes hereof: and

WHEREAS, Fifth Third Bank converted from an Ohio state-chartered bank ¢
a national bank on November 14, 2019. This document is effective as of the date
identified herein but was executed and delivered by the parties after the conversion
of Fifth Third Bank to a national bank, known as Fifth Third Bank, National
Association; and

WHEREAS, TLR is the owner of certain real estate commonly known as
11111 Franklin Avenue, which is located in the Village of Franklin Park, County of
Coak, State of lliinois and more particuiarly described on Exhibit A attached hereto
and made a part hereof (the "Premises"); and



2032008079 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, Lender has heretofore made (1) a first morigage revolving line of
credit ioan (the "RLOC Loan") to Original Borrowers in the stated principal sum of
One Hundred Thousand Dollars and Ne Cents ($100,000.00), {i) 2 ferm loan (the
"Secured Term Loan®) to Criginal Borrowers in the stated principal sum of Two
Hundred Ninaty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seven Dollars and Forty Five Cents
($298,507.45), and (fii) a term loan {the "Term Loan") to Original Borrowers in the
stated principal sum of Three Hundred Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundrad Forty

Eight Doilars and Forty Nine Cents (5317,748.49); and

WHLREAS, the RLOC Loan is evidenced and secured by the following
documents in favor of Lender (hersinafier, fogether with all other documents
evidencing, secdring or otherwise governing the Loan, collectively referred to as the
"RLOC Loan Doouments"):

(a)  Fevolving Credit Note (the "RLOC Note") dated May 10, 2018
made by Original Barrowers to Lender in the stated principal sum of One
Hundred Thousand Disiars and No Cents ($100,000.00);

(b)  CGuaranty (the™ yesta Guaranty") dated May 10, 2018 made by
Testa in favor of Lender;

(¢}  Guaranty (the "Rudd Guaranty” and, together with the Testa
Guaranty, individually and collectively caVied "Guaranty") dated May 10, 2018
made by Rudd in favor of Lender;

(d) Real Estale Mortgage dated Moy 8, 2015 made hy TLR o
Lender encumbering the Premises and the imprcvenents therson and ali
other property, assets and collateral therein described, which was recorded
in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, ifinsis (herein callad
the "Recorder's Cffice"} on May 20, 2015 as Document No. 1514049157, as
amended by First Modification to Real Estate Mortgage and Assignment of
l.eases and Rents by and between TLR and Lender dated May 10,2019,
which was recorded in the Recorder's Office on July 9, 2019 as Documient
No. 1819049043 (herein individually and collectively called the "Mortgage');

(e)  Assignment of Leases and Renis (the "Assighment”) dated May
5, 2015 made by TLR, as assignor, to Lender, as assignee, which was
recorded in the Recorder's Office on May 20, 2015 as Document No.
1514049158,

{f Credit Agreement dated May 8, 20115 by and between Criginal
Borrowers, Guarantors and Lender, as amended by First Modification to
Credit Agreement dated May 10, 2017 by and between Original Borrowers,
Guarantors and Lender, and further amended by Second Modification 1o

]



2032008079 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Credit Agreement dated May 10, 2019 by and between Original Borrowers,
Guarantors and Lender (herein individuaily and collectively called the "Credit
Agreement"y;

(@}  Environmental indemnity (the "Indemnity”) dated May 8, 2015
made by TLR, Testa and Rudd in favor of Lender;

()  Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement”) dated May 8,
2013 made by Original Borrower's in favor of Lender;

(i) Undated Uniform Commercial Code Financing Siatements
mageov TLR, as debtor, to Lender, as secured party, (herein collectively
called tha "TLR UCCs") which was recorded in the Recorder's Office on May
20, 2015 ac Document No. 1514042160 and filed with the illinois Secretary of
State on May 41, 2015 as Document No. 20306610; and

(i} Undaicddniform Commercial Code Financing Statement made
hy Show Sage, as debtor, to Lendar, as securad party, {the "Show Sage
UCC") which was filed witii the lllinois Secretary of State on May 11, 2015 as
Documeant No, 20306637; and
WHEREAS, the Secured Term Lban is evidenced and secured by the

following documents in favor of Lender (nersinafter, together with all other
documents evidencing, securing or otherwise _govering the Loan, collectively
referred to as the "Secured Term Loan Documents™:

(@)  Secured Promissory Note (the "Seured Promissory Note")
dated May 10, 2018 made by Original Borrowers 1o Lender in the stated
principal sum of Two Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seven
Dollars and Forty Five Cenis ($298,507.45);

(b}  Testa Guaranty;

(c)  Rudd Guaranty;

(d) Mortgage;

()  Assignment;

] Credit Agreement;

(@)  Indemnity,

(h}y  Security Agreement;



2032008079 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

i) TLR UCCs: and
() Show Sage UGS and

WHEREAS, Term Loan is evidenced and secured by the following
documents in favor of Lender (hereinafier, together with ail other documents
evidencing, securing or otherwise governing the Loan, collectively referred to as the
"Term Loan Documents” and, together with the RLOC Loan Documents and
Secured Term Loan Documents, collectively called the "Loan Documents"):

{£).  Term Credit Note (the "Term Note"} dated May 10, 2019 made
by Origivial Borrowers to Lender in the stated principal sum of Three Hundred

Sevenieen Trousand Seven Hundred Forty Eight Dollars and Forty Nine
Cents ($317,748.49),

(b}  Testa Guaranty;

(¢}  Rudd Guaranty

{d) Morigage;

{e}  Assignment;

) Credit Agreement;

(@) Indemmity,

{h)  Security Agreement;

(i) Pledge Agreement dated May 8, 2015 made by Vesta in favor
of Lender, as modified by First Modification of Pledge Agreement dated May
10, 2018 by and among Testa and Lender (collectively, the “Piedge

Agreement");

(i) Account Conirol Agreement dated May 8, 2015 by and among
Testa, Lender and Wells Fargo Advisors;

ky TLRUCCs;

th Undated Uniform Commercial Code Financing Staternent made
by Testa, as debtor, to Lender, as secured party, (the "Testa UCC") which
was filed with the lllinois Secretary of State on May 11, 2015 as Document
No. 20306629; and



2032008079 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{m) Show Sage UCC, and

WHEREAS, Guarantors have agreed to become additional borrowers of the
RLOC Loan, the Secured Term Loan and the Term Loan; and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed o allow Testa fo close Tesia's account at
Wells Fargo (the "Wells Fargo Account™) which is collateral for the Pledge
Agreemant and iransfer the funds in the Wells Fargo Account to Merrill Lynch
account nu. 626-19354 Collateral Account F/IB/O James V. Testa (the "Merrill Lynch
Account”), after which Lender shall release its security interest in the Wells Fargo
Account; and

WHEREAEZ, Testa has agreed to pledge the Merill Lynch Account as
additionai collateral for the Secured Term Loan and the Term Loan; and

WHEREAS, Lenderana Borrower have agreed to certain other modifications
to the Loan Documents; and

WHEREAS, the agreements Of the parties are set forth herein and limited to
this Agreement,

AGREEMIZNT

NQW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideratioiis, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed, as of ine rate hereof, as follows:

1. Preambles. The preambles hereto are incCrorated herein by
reference as fully and with the same force and effect as If eacn and every term,
provision and condition thereof was specifically recited herein at length.

2. Definitions. All capitaiized terms herein not otherwise defings shali
have the same msanings as in the RLOC Note, the Secured Promissory Nete; the
Term Note, and in the other Lean Documents.

3 Notice to Lender. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
in the Loan Documents, the notice address for Lender shall be as follows:

Fifth Third Bank, National Association
222 South Riverside Plaza

Suite 3100

Chicago, IL 80606

Attention: Jonathan Rothstein



2032008079 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

with & copy 1o

Jay 1 Goldberg

Field and Goldberg, LLG

10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2810
Chicago, Il 60603

4, Auto Debit. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary containad in the
Loan Decuments, scheduled payments shall be initiated by Lender in accordance
with the terms of the RLOC Note from Borrower's account through Aute BillPayer.
Borrower jiereby authorizes Lender to initiate such payments fram Borrower's
account located at Fifth Third Bank, National Association, routing number
074923808 aceount number 1520004381, Borrower acknowledges and agrees that
use of Aufo BiliPayar shall be governed by the Auto BillPayer Terms and Conditions,
a copy of which Borrawer acknowledges receipt. Borrowsr further acknowledges
and agrees to maintain pavments hereunder through Auto BillPayer throughout the
term of the RLOC Note.

5, Acceptance as Aacational Burrowers, In consideration for Lender
modifying the l.oan Documents as set forth in this Agreement and for other valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficielicy of which is hereby acknowledged by
Guarantors, Testa and Rudd hereby accepit al of the liabilities, responsibilities and
obligations of Original Borrowers under the RLDC Loan, Secured Term Loan and
Term Loan and the Loan Documents as additions! borrowers of the RLOC Loan,
Secured Term Loan and Term Loan. All reference in the Loan Documents to
Borrower shall mean and refer to Criginal Borrowers, Testa and Rudd (herein
individually and collectively calied "Borrower") and the Loar Documents shall be
deemed amended to conform to the terms and provisions heredll Testa and Rudd's
execution of this Agreement shail be deemed as Testa and Rudd's execution of
gach of the Loan Documents originally executed by Original Botrowers.

B. Covenant Walver. Notwithstanding anything to the zeatrary
contained in the Loan Documents, Lender hereby waives Original Botrowers'
violation of the requirement to maintain debt service coverage ratio greater than
1.2:1.0 throughout the term of the Loan as tested on December 31, 2019. This
waiver is @ waiver of the existing violation as of December 31, 2019 only and shall
not act as a waiver of any future covenant viclations.

7. Additional Collateral. Concurrent with the execution of this
Agreement by Borrower, and delivery of the executed Agreement to Lender, Testa
shall sign and deliver to Lender a Pledge Agreement (the "Merrill Lynch Pledge
Agreement") pledging the Merrill Lynch Account as coliateral for the RLOC Loan,
Secured Term Loan and Term Loan. In addition, Testa shall sign and deliver to
Lender a Pledged Collateral Account Control Agreement (the "Merrill Lynch Account




2032008079 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Control Agreement”), which Merrill Lynch Account Control Agreement shall be
signed by Merill Lynch, Fierce, Fenner, & Smith incorporated. Lender may, in its
sole discretion, file a Uriform Commercial Code Financing Statement with the Hinois
Secretary of State evidencing the pledge of the Merrill Lynch Account. Upon receipt
of the fully executed Merrill Lynch Pledge Agresment and the fully executed Merril
Lynch Account Controi Agreement, Lender shall cancel the Pledgs Agreement and
Contrel Agreement and said Pledge Agreement and Control Agreement shall no
fonger be of any further force and effect,

2. Amendment to RLOC Nate. The terms of the RLOC Note are
amanded as follows:

71y 0 The Maturity Date is extended to August 10, 2021.

{(h) “Th interast rate on the Loan shall be the greater of: (1) the
index, or (i) Thiee Percent (3.00%) per anhum.

4. Amendment to ‘oredit Agreement. In addition to any other
modifications contained in this-Agreement and notwithstanding anything to the
contrary contained in the Credit Agiecment, the terms of the Credit Agreement are
hereby amended as follows:

(a)  The RLOC Loan Maturiiy Luate is extended to August 10, 2021,

(b)  Theinterest rate on the RLOC Loan shall be the greater of: (i)
the Index, or {ii} Three Percent (3.00%) per aniwuim.

(¢}  Subsections 7.3(b)(iii) and {iv) are deleterin their entirety and
are hereby replaced with the following:

(i) on a yearly basis, and in any event within ong
hundred twenty (120) days of the end of each calendar rear
during the term of the Loan, & copy of a persohal financizi
staterneit Tor the preceding year for James and Terri, jointly,
prepared by James and Terri on Bank's prepared form; and

(v} on a yearly basis, and in any event within one
hundred twenty (120} days of the end of each calendar year
duting the term of the Loan, a copy of James and Terri's joint
federal and state tax returns; and

(d)  The following language is hereby added to the end of Section
7.14:



2032008079 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"Debt Service Coverage Ratic” shall mean the ratio of (2)
EBITDA plus surplus personal income, less unfunded capital
expenditures o (b) all required principal and interest payments.

(6)  The following paragraph is hereby added to Section 7 of the
Credit Agreement;

7.19  Borrower shall not make any distribution which (i)
wouid cause a violation of the DECR Ratio requirement, or (i)
exceeds net income.

(0 The Credit Agreement is modified to secure the RLOC Note,
Securen Promissory Note and Term Note as hereby modified and is deemad
amended to sonform to the terms and provisions hereof and the amendments
and modificati=ns to the RLOC Loan, Secured Term Loan and Term Loan
and Loan Docuiments effected hereby.

10, Amendment to woan Documents. The Loan Documents are
maodified to secure the RLOC Nut, Secured Promissory Note and Term Note as
hereby modified and are deemed amendad to conform io the terms and provisions
hereof and the amendments and modiications to the RLOC Loan, Secured Term
Loan and Term Loan and Loan Documents eifected hereby.

11.  Lender Expenses. Borrower zGraes to pay all costs, fees and
expenses (including but not limited to legal fees) incurred by Lender in connection
with the preparation of this Agreement. Such of the to’egoing as are incurred prior
to the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall be paic concurrent with sugh
execution and delivery. All other fees, costs and expenses 2l be paid within five
(6) business days after notice from Lender of the amount die snd the reason
therefore.

12. Continued Priority. In the event that, by viriue of any of the tarms,
conditions and provisions of this Agreement, a lien otherwise junior in priority.{o the
liens created by the Loan Documents shall gain superioiity over the liens creaied by
the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall, nunc pro tune, be null and void witho i
further action of the parties hereto to the fullest extent as if it had never been
execuied, 1o the end that the pricrity of the Loan Documents shall not be impaired.

13. Ratification. The Loan Documents are hereby ratified, confirmed and
approved and are and shall remain in full force and effect pursuant to the terms and
conditions set forth therein, except to the extent otherwise expressly modified
hereby. Each of the Loan Documents is hereby modified and amendad so that alj
reference to such documents shall be deemed to be a reference {o the Loan
Documents as hereby maodified and amended.



2032008079 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Joinder of Testa. Notwithstanding anything fo the conirary contained
hersin, Testa has entered into this Agreement for the purpose of ratifying and
confirming Testa's obligations under the Loan Documents, as amended hereby, and
to acknowledge that the RLOC Note, Secured Promissory Note, Term Note and the
other Loan Documents, as amended hereby, remain in full force and effect,

15, Jeinder of Rudd. Notwithstanding anyihing to the contrary contained
herein, Rudd has entered inic this Agreement for the purpose of ratifying and
confirming Sudd's obligations under the Loan Documents, as amended heraby, and
to acknowizdge that the RLOC Note, Secured Promissory Note, Tetr Note and the
other Loan'Documents, as amended hereby, remain in full force and effect.

16.  Releasn, Borrower and any other obligor under the Loan, on behalf of
themselves and their/ respeclive successors and assigns (coilectively and
individually, the "Morigagor Parties"), hareby fully, finally and completely release,
remise, acquil and forevervischarge, and agree to hold harmless Lender and its
respective  successors, assigné,  affiliates, subsidiaries, parents, officers,
shareholders, directors, employees, fiduciaries, atiorneys, agents and properties,
past, present and future, and theil respective heirs, successors and assigns
(collectively and individually, the "Momgagee Parties"), of and from any and all
claims, confroversies, disputes, liabilities, obligations, demands, damages, debts,
liens, actions, and causes of action of any eénc every nature whatsoever, known
claims and cantroversies, direct or indirect, whelhztat law, by statute or in equity, in
contract or in tort, under state or federal jurisdiction (zolizctively, the “claims"), which
the Mortgagor Parties have as of the date of this Agresment or may claim to have
against the Mortgagee Parties, including but not limited i any claims arising out of
or with respect to any and all transactions relating to thie l.oan or the Loan
Documents occurring on of before the date of this Agreement; Including but not
limited to, any loss, cost or damage of any kind or character arising out of or in any
way connected with of in any way resuiting from the acts, actions or omizsions of
the Morigagee Parties occurring an or before the date of this Agreetaent.~ The
foregoing release is intended to be, and is, a full, complete and general releass in
favor of the Mortgagee Pariies with respect to all known claims, demands, actinnsz,
causes of action and other matters described therein, or any other theory, cause of
action, occurrence, matier or thing which might result in liability upon the Mortgagee
Parties arising or occurring on or before the date of this Agreement. The Mortgagor
Parties understand and agree that the foregoing general release is in consideration
for the agreements of Lender contained herein and that they wili receive no further
consideration for such release. Furthermore, each of the Mortgagor Parties
represents and warrants to Lender that she, he or it: (i) read this agreement,
including without limitation, the release set forth in this section (the "Release
Provision"), and understands alf of the terms and conditions hereof, and (i) executes



2032008079 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this Agreement voluntarily with full knowledge of the significance of this Release
Provision and the releases contained hersin and execution hereof

17, Gounterparts. This Agresment may be executed in counterparts, all
of which taken together shall constitute one agreement.

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

10



2032008079 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this
Agreement as of the day, month and year first written above.

LENDER; BORROWER:
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL SHOW SAGE LLC, an lllinois limited
ASSOCIATION, formerly known as liability company

FIFTH THIRD BANK, successor-in-
interest to MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

By:
N James V. Testa, Manager
oG MiPosi v
Name: ¥ Fartzpbens 124 70525 /4 TLR MANAGEMENT LLC, an Illinois
lts: Jice focrssde v limited liability company

By:

Terri L. Rudd, Manager

JAMES V. TESTA

TERR} L. RIIND




2032008079 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this
Agreement as of the day, month and year first written above.

LENDER: BORROWER:
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL SHOW SAGE LLC, an (ilinois limited
ASSOCIATION, formerly known as liability company

FIFTH THIRD BANK, successor-in-
interest to MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

mes V. Testa, Manager

By: ") '
Name: - TLR MANAGEMENT LLC, an lllinois
Its: /> limited Hability company

By: ¢ | L

Terri L. Rudd, Manager

¥ERR! L. RUDD



2032008079 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) §8
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the ﬁounty and state aforesaid, do
hereby certify that_joirarméad Kopusreal  the of FIFTH THIRD
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, formerly known as Fifth Third Bank, successor-in-
interest to MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregomg instrument as such
appeared Lafore me in person and acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered
the said insir2ment as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
of FIFTH THIRF) BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

Given under my nand and notarial seal this fo _t ™ day of September, 2020.

S _ O Yok

: OFFICIAL SEAL 1

JOYCEANNEPOLIVKA  § ublic
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS 4

MY COMMISSICN EXPIRES: 111521




2032008079 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINGIS 1
] 58
COUNTY OF COOK 3

i, the undersigned, a Notary Public it and for the county and state aforesaid, do
hereby certify that James V. Testa, the Manager of SHOW SAGE LLC, an Hinois limited
liability company,, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
supseribed to the foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before me in persan
and acknowlgdged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his own free
and voluplary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Givenunder my hand and notarial seal this (ﬁf% day of Septermber, 2020,

,MM/M& D Lﬂ;ﬂM’*\
0

Notary Piiblic

- I S N S

OFFICIAL SEAL
SUZANNE D. LIPSEY
& Notary Public - Siate of Niinois v
My Commmsmn EXpII’BS 3/27,’2021

R

STATE OF [LLINOIS }
1 85
COUNTY OF COOK }

I, the undersigned, a Netary Public in‘ard for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that James V. Testa, personaily known to me o be the same person whose
name i3 subscribed to the foregoing instrument, rpneared before me in person and
acknowledged that he delivered the said instrument 25 nis own free and voluntary act, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this W day oi Septemnber, 2020.

%Mf) DW,L\

Notary Pyblic

QFFICIAL SEAL
SUZANNE D. LIPSEY
§__Notary Public - State of Hlinois
&y Comm;ssuon Fxpwes 3/27/202



2032008079 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} S
COUNTY OF COOK }

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, do
hereby ceriify that Terri L. Rudd, the Manager of TLR MANAGEMENT LLC, an lliinois
limited Hability company, personally known (o me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed 1o the foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before me in person
and acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as her own
free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given‘under my hand and notarial seal this @“ﬁ! day of Septarmbar, 2020

,%W&J\) W%

Motary {S}Jb!ic

DFFIGIALSEAL
SUZANNE D. LIPSEY
Notary Public - State of linois

STATE OFILLINGIS ) W Gﬂmmissraﬁ Exp!resﬁfﬂ,fzﬁz

) §§
COUNTY OF COOK |

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public inand for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Terri L. Rudd, personally known to me to be the same person whose
name Is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, apneared before me in person and
acknowledged that she delivered the said instrument 2z ner own free and voluntary act, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Given under my hand and notarial seal this Wt day ot Saptember, 2020,

QFFICIAL SEAL
SUZANNE D. LIPSEY
1 Notary Public - State of lllinois ~ §
2 My Commission Expires 3/27/2021 2



2032008079 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Lagal Description
Lot 5 in Latoria Brothers Construction, Inc., Subdivision Unit 2, being a subdivision of
part of the West half of Section 20, Township 40 Narth, Range 12, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Hinsis.

Addrass of Property: 11111 Franklin Avenue
Frankiin Park, IL 60131

Permaneny index Mo.:  12-20-300-072-0000



